ENVIRONMENTAL

.3 LLIANCE INC.

December 2, 2014

« Engineeri
Mr. Rob Hill * Remediation
Maryland Department of the Environment « Cons

Oil Control Program
1800 Washington Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21230

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Report and Work Plan
Sheetz Store #176
3842 Burkittsville Road
Knoxville, Maryland
MDE Case #2003-1758-FR
MDE Facility 1D No. 1120

Dear Mr. Hill:

Environmental Alliance, Inc. (Alliance) has been contracted by Sheetz, Inc. (Sheetz) to complete
the environmental activities required by the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE)
for the above-referenced site. Current site activities include quarterly point-of-entry treatment
(POET) system sampling, quarterly well gauging, quarterly groundwater sampling, and annual
potable well sampling (November). Results of the recent sampling for the monitoring period
from September 1 through November 30, 2014, are summarized below. A site map is provided
as Figure 1.

November 2014 Groundwater Sampling Event

Two monitoring wells and five cluster bedrock monitoring wells were purged and sampled in
accordance with Alliance’s Standard Operating Procedures, industry standards, and regulatory
requirements on November 11 and 13, 2014. The procedures utilized during groundwater
sampling activities include a required minimum of three borehole volumes be purged before
sampling (dependent upon field conditions). In addition, the tank field wells were screened
using a photoionization detector (PID); all tank field wells had PID readings of non-detect.

Groundwater samples were shipped to Fairway Laboratories (Fairway) in Altoona, Pennsylvania
under chain of custody protocols for analysis of full suite volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
including oxygenates in accordance with EPA Method 8260. Groundwater analytical

Maryland Office: 1035 Benfield Boulevard, Suite H, Millersville, MD 21108  410-729-9000 410-729-9001 Fax
Corporate Office: 5341 Limestone Road, Wilmington, DE 19808 302-234-4400 302-234-1535 Fax www.envalliance.com




(petroleum-related compounds only) and gauging results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory
analytical reports are presented in Attachment I.

The groundwater-gauging results collected during the overburden monitoring well groundwater
sampling event on November 11, 2014 ranged from an elevation of 487.34 feet (MW-4) to
483.85 feet (MW-20). As presented in Figure 2, the predominant groundwater flow direction is
to the east-southeast.

The groundwater-gauging results collected during the bedrock well groundwater-sampling event
on November 11, 2014 ranged from an elevation of 489.38 feet (MW-11A) to 474.18 feet
(MW-15A) (first interval only). As presented in Figure 3, the predominant groundwater flow
direction is to the northeast.

Analytical results indicated that the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-11B, MW-13A, and MW-13B were above MDE Generic Numeric Cleanup Standards
(MDE GNCS) for methyl-tertiary butyl-ether (MtBE). Analytical results (only
petroleum-related compounds) are presented in Table 1, summarized in groundwater monitoring
maps presented in Figures 2 and 3, and the laboratory analytical reports are presented in
Attachment I.

Groundwater sampling results are summarized below:
MONITORING WELLS:

Analysis Requested: Full VOCs and oxygenates by EPA
Method 8260

Maximum Dissolved Benzene Concentration (ug/l): Not Detected

Maximum Dissolved MTBE Concentration (ug/l): 333 ug/l in monitoring well MW-13A

Maximum Dissolved TPH-DRO Concentration (ug/l):  Not analyzed this quarter
Maximum Dissolved TPH-GRO Concentration (ug/l):  Not analyzed this quarter

Maximum LPH Thickness (ft): No LPH detected
TANK FIELD WELLS:
Analysis Requested: Full VOCs and oxygenates by EPA
Method 8260
Maximum Dissolved Benzene Concentration (ug/l): Not sampled this quarter
Maximum Dissolved MTBE Concentration (ug/l): Not sampled this quarter

Maximum Dissolved TPH-GRO Concentration (ug/l):  Not sampled this quarter
Maximum Dissolved TPH-DRO Concentration (ug/l): ~ Not sampled this quarter
Maximum LPH Thickness (ft): No LPH detected
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Quarterly POET System Sampling

As per MDE directives, Sheetz continues to operate and maintain the granular activated carbon
(GAC) filtration system for the on-site potable well, including quarterly sampling at the pre-,
mid, and post-treatment points. POET system sampling was conducted on November 11, 2014.
Carbon change outs continue to be conducted as the data indicates. Historical data is
summarized (only petroleum-related compounds) on Table 2 and the laboratory analytical
reports are presented in Attachment I.

Annual Potable Well Sampling

In November 2014, groundwater samples were collected from the nine potable wells in the
vicinity of the site. MTBE concentrations were not detected above standards during this
sampling event. The results indicate little to no significant change from the annual sampling
data collected since 2005. Historical data is summarized on Table 3, depicted on Figure 4, and
the laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment I.

Work Plan
Based on the November 2014 annual potable well sampling analytical data along with historical
data, Alliance is requesting the following sampling reduction:

REQUEST: Eliminate from sampling — 900 Rosemont Drive (Houck residence), 908 Rosemont
Drive (Lowry residence), 902 Rosemont Drive (Cassutto residence), and 840 Jefferson Pike
(Remsberg residence).

. Due to consistent non-detect concentrations in the potable wells listed above since at
least 2007, Alliance proposes sampling requirements be eliminated.

. The four closest residences and one closest business to the site, namely 847-A Jefferson
Pike (King residence), 3839 Burkittsville Road (Kidwiler residence), 3833 Burkittsville
Road (Sigler residence), 3823 Burkittsville Road (Alexander residence), and 854
Jefferson Pike (McDonald’s Corporation) would continue to be sampled on an annual
basis.

Future Activities

. Quarterly sampling of the POET system;

. Quarterly groundwater sampling;

. Annual sampling of area potable wells in November 2015; and
. Quarterly reporting.
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If you have any questions or further information is required, please contact me at (410) 729-9000
ext. 5014. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,
ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE, INC.

/ ; i

111 7 = f ‘:-.'_-"I.”' VL
W OVAS M

Carianne A. Finch
Professional Engineer

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1: Site Base Map

Figure 2: Overburden Groundwater Monitoring Map, November 2014

Figure 3: Bedrock Groundwater Monitoring Map, November 2014

Figure 4: Historic Potable Well Sampling Data February 2005 Through

November 2014

Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2: Sheetz Store Potable Analytical Data

Table 3: Potable Well Analytical Data Summary

Attachment I: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
c: Mr. David Dodson, Sheetz, Inc. (electronic submittal and hard copy)

Mr. Rob Hill, MDE - Oil Control (2 additional copies and CD)

Ms. Susan Bull, MDE - Oil Control (1 copy)

Mr. George Keller, Frederick County Health Department (CD only)
Mr. John Grace, MDE-Water Supply Program (CD only)
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TABLE 3
POTABLE WELL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
SHEETZ STORE #176
3842 BURKITTSVILLE ROAD
KNOXVILLE, MARYLAND

Constituents of Concern (ug/L)
L-ocation ID sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene [Xylenes (Total) MTBE TBA TAME DIPE ETBE
MDE GNCS, Type | and Il Aquifers 5) 1,000 700 10,000 20 NG NG NG NG
P180-3833 02/11/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.9 -- -- -- --
3833 Burkittsville Road- Sigler 05/16/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.5 -- -- -- --
(TOC =508.58) 09/21/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.2 -- -- -- --
FR-78-3378 11/28/06 <05 <05 <05 <15 1.9 <4 <05 <05 <05
10/08/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 2.81 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 4.09 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/19/09 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 2.85 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/30/10 <05 <05 <05 <1 1.96 <25 <05 <05 <05
11/30/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00 1.53 < 2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/07/131 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <5.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
P181-3823 02/11/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 1.1 -- -- -- --
3823 Burkittsville Road- Alexander 05/16/05 <01 <01 <01 <02 2.2 -- -- -- --
(TOC =501.56) 09/21/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.4 -- -- -- --
11/28/06 <05 <05 <05 <15 <05 <4 <05 <05 <05
10/15/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/19/09 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/30/10 <05 92 <05 <1 <05 <25 <0.5 <05 <05
11/30/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00 <0.50 <2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/22/13 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
P182-900 02/16/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.3 -- -- -- --
900 Rosemont Drive- Houck 05/16/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.2 -- -- -- --
(TOC =502.85) 09/21/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 0.2 -- -- -- --
11/28/06 <05 <05 <05 <15 <05 <4 <05 <05 <05
10/15/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/19/09 < 0.500 129 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/30/10 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <25 <05 <05 <05
11/30/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00 <0.50 <2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
12/06/13 1 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <5.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
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TABLE 3
POTABLE WELL ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY
SHEETZ STORE #176
3842 BURKITTSVILLE ROAD
KNOXVILLE, MARYLAND

Constituents of Concern (ug/L)
L-ocation ID sample Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene [Xylenes (Total) MTBE TBA TAME DIPE ETBE
MDE GNCS, Type | and Il Aquifers 5) 1,000 700 10,000 20 NG NG NG NG
P186-3839 02/11/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 2.4 -- -- -- --
3839 Burkittsville Road- Kidwiler 05/16/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 1.6 -- -- -- --
(TOC =505.66) 09/21/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 1.2 -- -- -- --
FR-68-W-32 11/28/06 <05 <05 <05 <15 2.9 <4 <05 <05 <05
10/08/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 2.2 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 1.76 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/19/09 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 1.38 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/30/10 <05 <05 <05 <1 0.69 <25 <05 <05 <05
11/30/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00 <0.50 < 2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/07/13* <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <5.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
P205-854 05/16/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 -- -- -- --
854 Jefferson Pike-McDonald's 09/22/05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 -- -- -- --
(TOC =524.92) 11/28/06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/19/09 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/30/10 <05 <05 <05 <1 <05 <25 <05 <05 <05
11/30/11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.00 <0.50 <2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/07/131 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <5.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
P54-908 11/28/06 <05 <05 <05 <15 <05 <4 <05 <05 <05
908 Rosemont Drive- Lowry 10/15/07 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
10/17/08 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
01/05/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
12/04/12 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500 <1.00 < 0.500 <2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
11/07/131 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <5.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
11/12/14 < 0.500 < 0.500 <0.500 <1.00 <0.500 < 2.50 < 0.500 < 0.500 < 0.500
Notes:
NG = No guideline MTBE = Methyl-tertiary butyl-ether
-- = Not applicable/ Not available TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol
< = Not detected at or above specified laoratory reporting limit TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl-ether
(ng/L) = micrograms per liter DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
Values exceeding the specified MDE criteria are bolded ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of casing

Volatile organic compund (VVOC) analysis conducted in accordance with SW524.2; only BTEX and oxygenates are summarized

1= Sample analyzed using SW8260 method

MDE GNCS = Maryland Department of the Environment Generic Numeric Cleanup Standards, Interim Final Guidelines, June 2008
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ATTACHMENT I
Laboratory Analytical Reports

Fairway Laboratory Report #4K12090
Fairway Laboratory Report #4K12089
Fairway Laboratory Report #4K14086
Fairway Laboratory Report #4K14087
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2019 Ninth Avenue
PO Box 1925
Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

FAIRWAY LABO
‘e ®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

RATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager: Cari Finch

Project:

Project Number:

Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Sample Type Date Sampled Date Received
P1803833BRS1112141055 4K 14086-01 Water Grab 11/12/14 10:55 11/14/14 15:55
P1813823BRA1112141110 4K 14086-02 Water Grab 11/12/14 11:10 11/14/14 15:55
P182900RDH1112141140 4K 14086-03 Water Grab 11/12/14 11:40 11/14/14 15:55
P1863839BRK 1112141040 4K 14086-04 Water Grab 11/12/14 10:40 11/14/14 15:55
P205854JMP1112141340 4K 14086-05 Water Grab 11/12/14 13:40 11/14/14 15:55
P54908RDL1112141125 4K 14086-06 Water Grab 11/12/14 11:25 11/14/14 15:55
P55902RDC1112141150 4K 14086-07 Water Grab 11/12/14 11:50 11/14/14 15:55
P65840JPR1112141225 4K 14086-08 Water Grab 11/12/14 12:25 11/14/14 15:55
P19847AJPK1112141300 4K 14086-09 Water Grab 11/12/14 13:00 11/14/14 15:55
TB1112140000 4K 14086-10 Water Trip Blank 11/12/14 00:00 11/14/14 15:55

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Reviewed and Submitted by:

— -‘;_/,/’f/

Michael P. Tyler
Laboratory Director

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364
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www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
RATORIES

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P1803833BRS1112141055

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 10:55

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/41  wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P1803833BRS1112141055 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 10:55

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:14  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 15:14 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.9% 70-130 11/18/14 15:14  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 94.9 % 70-130 11/18/14 15:14  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Page3of25




2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

6 FAIRWAY LABO
e °e®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

RATORIES
&

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P1813823BRA1112141110

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 11:10

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-02 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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®
2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P1813823BRA1112141110 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 11:10

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-02 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 15:43 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.3 % 70-130 11/18/14 15:43  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 103 % 70-130 11/18/14 15:43  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Pages5of 25




2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

6 FAIRWAY LABO
e °e®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
RATORIES

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P182900RDH1112141140

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-03 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:10  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:10  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Page6of2s |
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P182900RDH1112141140 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-03 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 16:10 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.1% 70-130 11/18/14 16:10  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 92.0 % 70-130 11/18/14 16:10  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Page 7 of 25




2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

6 FAIRWAY LABO
e °e®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
RATORIES

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P1863839BRK1112141040

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 10:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-04 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1416:39  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Pagesof2s |
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P1863839BRK1112141040 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 10:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-04 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 16:39 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.8 % 70-130 11/18/14 16:39  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 100 % 70-130 11/18/14 16:39  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
| Page 9 of 25




2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P205854JMP1112141340

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 13:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-05 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:07  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P205854JMP1112141340 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 13:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-05 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 17:07 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 76.4 % 70-130 11/18/14 17:07  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 98.3 % 70-130 11/18/14 17:07  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

6 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P54908RDL1112141125

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 11:25

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-06 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36 EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:

Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: PS54908RDL1112141125 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 11:25

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-06 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/1417:36  EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/1417:36  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/1417:36  EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 17:36 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 85.0 % 70-130 11/18/14 17:36  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 100 % 70-130 11/18/14 17:36  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 1775

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

6 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P55902RDC1112141150

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 11:50

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-07 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P55902RDC1112141150 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 11:50

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-07 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:04  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 18:04 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.2 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:04  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 97.0 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:04  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kiristi Road

Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P65840JPR1112141225

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 12:25

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-08 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P65840JPR1112141225 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 12:25

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-08 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 18:59 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:59  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 98.8 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:59  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kiristi Road

Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: P19847AJPK1112141300

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 13:00

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-09 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: P19847AJPK1112141300 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 13:00

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14086-09 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 19:55 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.8 % 70-130 11/18/14 19:55  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 95.8 % 70-130 11/18/14 19:55  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

PO Box 1925

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:005 Reported:
MP 11/21/14 08:12

19

Client Sample ID: TB1112140000

Date/Time Sampled:

11/12/14 00:00

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14086-10 (Water/Trip Blank)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Tert-amyl methyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
tert- amyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/1 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
tert- amyl ethyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Tert-butyl alcohol <2.50 2.50 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
Benzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
Carbon tetrachloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Chlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 5242/4.1 wlm
Naphthalene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l1 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1  wlm
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wim
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Ethylbenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/1 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

| Page200f25 |




®
2019 Ninth Avenue .. ¢ @

PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road pe
Alfocna. PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
’ (570) 494-6380 » .

(814) 946-4306 PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 ® . .
www.fairwaylaboratories.com

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12

Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Client Sample ID: TB1112140000 Date/Time Sampled: 11/12/14 00:00

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14086-10 (Water/Trip Blank)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Purgeable Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
Methylene chloride 0.840 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Styrene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Tetrachloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wim
Toluene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32  EPA524.2/4.1 wlm
Trichloroethene <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Vinyl chloride <0.500 0.500 ug/l 11/18/14 18:32 EPA 524.2/4.1  wlm
Xylenes (total) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/1418:32  EPA524.2/41 wlm
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.2 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:32  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 98.3 % 70-130 11/18/14 18:32  EPA 524.2/4.1 wlm

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue _ . L
PO Box 1925 89 Kiristi Road .

Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
Altoona, PA 16603
(814) 946-4306 (570) 494-6380 y o

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 PabEP: PA 41-04654 ¢ L ) L
State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364 www.fairwaylaboratories.com
Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12
Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Definitions
If surrogate values are not within the indicated range, then the results are considered to be estimated.
Reporting limits are adjusted accordingly when samples are analyzed at a dilution due to the matrix.

The following analyses are to be performed immediately upon sampling: pH, sulfite, chlorine residual, dissolved oxygen, filtration
for ortho phosphorus, and ferrous iron. The date and time reported reflect the time the samples were analyzed at the laboratory.

MBAS, calculated as LAS, mol wt 348
If the solid sample weight for VOC analysis does not fall within the 3.5-6.5 gram range, the results are considered estimated values.

Samples collected by Fairway Laboratories' personnel are done so in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures
established by Fairway Laboratories.

* P indicates analysis performed by Fairway Laboratories, Inc. at the Pennsdale location. This location is PADEP Chapter 252
certified.

< Represents "less than" - indicates that the result was less than the reporting limit.

MDL Method Detection Limit - is the lowest or minimum level that provides 99% confidence level that the analyte is detected. Any

reported result values that are less than the RL are considered estimated values.

RL Reporting Limit - is the lowest or minimum level at which the analyte can be quantified.
[CALC] Indicates a calculated result. Calculations use results from other analyses performed under accredited methods.
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
Altoona, PA 16603
(814) 946-4306 (570) 494-6380 y o

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 PabEP: PA 41-04654 ¢ L ) L
State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364 www.fairwaylaboratories.com
Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:005 Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 08:12
Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 19

Terms & Conditions
Services provided by Fairway Laboratories Inc. are limited to the terms and conditions stated herein, unless otherwise agreed to in a formal contract.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Fairway Laboratories Inc. (“Fairway,” “us” or “we”) will initiate a chain-of-custody/request for analysis upon sample receipt unless the client includes a
completed form with the received sample(s). Upon request, Fairway will provide chain-of-custody forms for use.

CONFIDENTIALITY  Fairway maintains confidentiality in all of our client interactions. The client’s consent will be required before releasing information about the services
provided.

CONTRACTS All contracts are subject to review and approval by Fairway’s legal council. Each contract must be signed by a corporate officer.

PAYMENT/BILLING  Unless otherwise set forth in a signed contract or purchase order, terms of payment are “NET 30 Days.” The time allowed for payment shall begin based
on the invoice date. A 1.5% per month service charge may be added to all unpaid balances beyond the initial 30 days. In its sole discretion, Fairway reserves the right to request
payment before services and hold sample results for payment of due balances. We will not bill a third party without prior agreement among all parties acknowledging and accepting
responsibility for payment.

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND SUBMISSION Clients not requesting collection services from Fairway are responsible for proper collection, preservation, packaging, and
delivery of samples to the laboratory in accordance with current law and commercial practice. Fairway shall have no responsibility for sample integrity prior to the receipt of the
sample(s) and/or for any inaccuracy in test or analyses results as a result of the failure of the client or any third party to maintain the integrity of samples prior to delivery to
Fairway. All samples submitted must be accompanied by a completed chain of custody or similar document clearly noting the requested analyses, dates/time sampled, client contact
information, and trail of custody.

SUBCONTRACTING Some analyses may require subcontracting to another laboratory. Unless the client indicates otherwise, this decision will be made by Fairway.
Subcontracted work will be identified on the final report in accordance with NELAC requirements.

RETURN OF RESULTS Fairway routinely provides faxed or verbal results within 10 working days of receipt of sample(s) and a hard copy of the data results is routinely received
via US Postal Service within 15 working days. At the request of the client, Fairway may offer expedited return of sample results. Surcharges may apply to rush requests. All rush
requests must be pre-approved by Fairway. We reserve the right to charge an archive retrieval fee for results older than one (1) year from the date of the request. All records will be
maintained by Fairway for 5 years, after which, they will be destroyed.

SAMPLE DISPOSAL Fairway will maintain samples for four (4) weeks after the sample receipt date. Fairway will dispose of samples which are not and/or do not contain
hazardous wastes (as such term is defined by applicable federal or state law), unless prior arrangements have been made for long-term storage. Fairway reserves the right to charge
a disposal fee for the proper disposal of samples found or suspected to contain hazardous waste. A return shipping charge will be invoiced for samples returned to the client at their
request.

HAZARD COMMUNICATION The client has the responsibility to inform the laboratory of any hazardous characteristics known or suspected about the sample, and to provide
information on hazard prevention and personal protection as necessary or otherwise required by applicable law.

WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY For services rendered, Fairway warrants that it will apply its best scientific knowledge and judgment and to employ its best
level of effort consistent with professional standards within the environmental testing industry in performing the analytical services requested by its clients. ~We disclaim any other
warranties, expressed or implied by law. Fairway does not accept any legal responsibility for the purposes for which client uses the test results.

LITIGATION All costs associated with compliance to any subpoena for documents, for testimony in a court of law, or for any other purpose relating to work performed
by Fairway Laboratories, Inc. shall be invoiced by Fairway and paid by client. These costs shall include, but are not limited to, hourly charges for the persons involved,
travel, mileage, and accommodations and for any and all other expenses associated with said litigation.

Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY/

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS

Please print. See back of COC for instructions/terms
and conditions.

2019 9th Ave.
P.O.Box 1925
Altoona, PA 16602
Phone: (814) 946-4306
(814) 946-8791

Fax:

_u>_m<<>< _.>m0w>._,0m_mm

89 Kristi Rd
e Pennsdale, PA 17756
Phone: (570) 494-6380
. Environmental Laboratory

A
Hkyo8e
COC #

1 of va

Page

Client Zmim" ,m;_\_;.. meu /) M :\\M AL Reportable to Analyses Requested LAB USE ONLY
Address: 1055 Lanneld Bivd Sk Received onice? Y N PADEP? .

PMollerss sle i 4106 S FedEx USPS
Contact: (g, \M.i\\q Sample Temp: PWSID # M UPS Other
Phone #: _Y1V- 97 ¢ @

Fax#: (0 - 749 -90¢4 ey ~ Tracking #
Project Name: _ Yhee iy noiwile GRAB i ¥
Quote/PO#: 2(7 7 1- 025 Po# 11194 -or- " W.
) . . 4
TAT: Normal J Rush@ 5 74/ Z Composite Composite £ mb.
. mlg Start End g |-
Rush TAT subject to pre-approval and surcharge 5 M x~
Date Required: / / & 3 Els I°IR
Sample Description/Location Start | Start | End | End |5 |2 % R Bottle Type/Comments
Date | Time | Date | Time |# F* 1>
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PIET 3833 BRA j11214itlp A e X 2|
PI§ 2 10020/ 12! 1140 A 1o X Al A
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Matthaw  Procts | 11244 1700 3 N\ MY e
Date | Time ] /7 ‘V ~ Date | Time
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GV NN Ty ey
© Date | Tim Date | Time
Relinquished cw // ¢ Received by:
Date | Time | ? P\ﬁf\ ate | Time
Relinquished by: ecetved by: TE n l\?\ NU\MW
By relinquishing my sample to Fairway Laboratories, Inc.. | hereby agree to the terms and conditions printed on the reverse. White Original - FLI File  Canary - FLI Copy ~ Pink - Customer Receipt Copy
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SOP FLI0601-002 Revision 18 Date: August 11,2014 Page of
Chain of Custody #ecciving Document

Receiver: r\.\/m Page wOm IMW. #
Date/Time of this check: i/ /_L/,L (o0 1  Client: mwj/\,, V. ?rf (L Lab # fﬁb 7\ 0 %@

Received on ICE? “NI_H_ * Sample Temperature when delivered to the Lab: o L Acceptable? (_l ] * or In cool down process? L=
Custody Seals? ~ __ Intact? ~

COC/Labels on bottles agree? <) O= Correct containers for all the analysis requested? ~  [O* Matrix: C{wﬁﬁwn\h\\

COC# Number and Type of B:¥1TLES Comments
Poly Poly Poly Amber Amber | Poly vors Other Properly Bacti
Non- H2S04 | HNO3 | H2SO4 Non- | NaOH | (H=el Preserved
Pres. Pres. spzee?y
HCL- Llx [
, 3| b
¥ ~ N0
C_ nw‘ l
15 ~ i
* DEVIATION PRESENT: CLIENT CALLED: CLIENT RESPONSE:
® Nolce ) YES () Proceed with analysis; qualify data ()
® Not at Proper Temperature () By Whom: ,. Will Resample ()
® Wrong Container () , Provided Information ()
® Missing Information: ) Date: No Response; Proceed and qualified ( )
Client Contact: Date:

Ir

* Comments:

This is a date sensitive document and may not be current after November 10, 2014.

—
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:2E Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 14:17
Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 9

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Sample Type Date Sampled Date Received
MW41113141100 4K14087-01 Water Grab 11/13/14 11:00 11/14/14 15:55
MWI19A1113141140 4K 14087-02 Water Grab 11/13/14 11:40 11/14/14 15:55
MW19B1113141230 4K 14087-03 Water Grab 11/13/14 12:30 11/14/14 15:55
MW201113141330 4K14087-04 Water Grab 11/13/14 13:30 11/14/14 15:55
FB1113141335 4K 14087-05 Water Blank (Field) 11/13/14 13:35 11/14/14 15:55

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Reviewed and Submitted by:

— -‘;_/,/’f/

Michael P. Tyler
Laboratory Director

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kiristi Road

Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:

Collector:

Number of Containers:

2187 T:2E

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187

Reported:

11/21/14 14:17

Client Sample ID: MW41113141100

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:00

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Benzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Toluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Ethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Isopropylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15.9 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Naphthalene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl alcohol <5.00 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl ethyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-amyl methyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-butyl alcohol 72.0 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Diisopropylether (DIPE) 11.3 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Acrylonitrile <10.0 10.0 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Bromobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromodichloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:2E Reported:
MP 11/21/14 14:17

9

Client Sample ID: MW41113141100

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:00

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Bromoform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
sec-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
n-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Carbon disulfide <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Chlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Chloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Chloroform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Chloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
4-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
2-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5.00 5.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Dibromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Dibromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kiristi Road

Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:

Collector:

Number of Containers:

2187 T:2E

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187

Reported:

11/21/14 14:17

Client Sample ID: MW41113141100

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:00

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14087-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B ~ WLM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA8260B  WLM
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Methylene chloride <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
n-Propylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

FAIRWAY LABO
e °e®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
RATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:2E Reported:
MP 11/21/14 14:17

9

Client Sample ID: MW41113141100

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:00

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14087-01 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Styrene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Tetrachloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Trichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Vinyl chloride <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
o-Xylene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
m,p-Xylene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B  WLM
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8% 70-130 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 % 70-130 11/18/14 05:33 EPA 8260B WLM
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 102 % 70-130 11/18/14 05:33 EP4A 8260B WLM
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.
The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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®
2019 Ninth Avenue _ . ¢ o
PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road . >
Altoona PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
814) 946-4306 (570) 494-6380 y o
(814) 946- PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o 0
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 [ ] .
State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364 www.fairwaylaboratories.com
Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:2E Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 14:17
Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 9
Client Sample ID: MW19A1113141140 Date/Time Sampled: 11/13/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-02 (Water/Grab)

Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Benzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Toluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Ethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Isopropylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.35 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Naphthalene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl alcohol <5.00 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl ethyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-amyl methyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-butyl alcohol <5.00 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Acrylonitrile <10.0 10.0 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Bromobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromodichloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:2E Reported:
MP 11/21/14 14:17

9

Client Sample ID: MW19A1113141140

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-02 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Bromoform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
sec-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
n-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Carbon disulfide <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Chlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Chloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Chloroform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Chloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
4-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
2-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5.00 5.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Dibromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Dibromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B WLM
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kiristi Road

Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

o
FAIRWAY LABO

RATORIES

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

Environmental Alliance

1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H

Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:

Collector:

Number of Containers:

2187 T:2E

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187

Reported:

11/21/14 14:17

Client Sample ID: MW19A1113141140

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14087-02 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B ~ WLM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA8260B  WLM
2,2-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,3-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,1-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
p-Isopropyltoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Methylene chloride <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
n-Propylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 25




2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

FAIRWAY LABO
e °e®

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
RATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Cari Finch

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:2E Reported:
MP 11/21/14 14:17

9

Client Sample ID: MW19A1113141140

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 11:40

Laboratory Sample ID: 4K14087-02 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Styrene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Tetrachloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Trichloroethene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Vinyl chloride <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
o-Xylene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
m,p-Xylene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B  WLM
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.1% 70-130 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 70-130 11/18/14 06:01 EPA 8260B WLM
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 103 % 70-130 11/18/14 06:01 EP4A 8260B WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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®
2019 Ninth Avenue _ . ¢ o
PO Box 1925 89 Kristi Road . >
Altoona PA 16603 Pennsdale, PA 17756 FAIRWAY LABORATORIES
814) 946-4306 (570) 494-6380 y o
(814) 946- PaDEP: PA 41-04684 o 0
NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212 [ ] .
State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364 www.fairwaylaboratories.com
Environmental Alliance Project: SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H Project Number: 2187 T:2E Reported:
Millersville MD, 21108 Collector: MP 11/21/14 14:17
Project Manager: Cari Finch Number of Containers: 9
Client Sample ID: MW19B1113141230 Date/Time Sampled: 11/13/14 12:30

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-03 (Water/Grab)

Date / Time *
Analyte Result MDL RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Benzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Toluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Ethylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Isopropylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.32 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Naphthalene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl alcohol <5.00 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert- amyl ethyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-amyl methyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Tert-butyl alcohol <5.00 5.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Diisopropylether (DIPE) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Acrylonitrile <10.0 10.0 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Bromobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromodichloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B WLM
Fairway Laboratories, Inc. Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test
results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical
report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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2019 Ninth Avenue

PO Box 1925

Altoona, PA 16603

(814) 946-4306

NELAP: PA 07-062, VA 460212

89 Kristi Road
Pennsdale, PA 17756

(570) 494-6380
PaDEP: PA 41-04684

State Certifications: MD 275, WV 364

www.fairwaylaboratories.com

0%,
FAIRWAY LABORATORIES

Environmental Alliance
1035 Benfield Blvd. Suite H
Millersville MD, 21108

Project Manager:

Project:
Project Number:
Collector:

Number of Containers:

SHEETZ KNOXVILLE #2187
2187 T:2E Reported:
MP 11/21/14 14:17

9

Client Sample ID: MW19B1113141230

Date/Time Sampled:

11/13/14 12:30

Laboratory Sample ID:  4K14087-03 (Water/Grab)
Date / Time *
Analyte Result RL Units Analyzed Method Analyst Note
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Bromoform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Bromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
sec-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
tert-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
n-Butylbenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Carbon disulfide <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Chlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Chloroethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Chloroform <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B WLM
Chloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
4-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B WLM
2-Chlorotoluene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B WLM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <5.00 5.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
Dibromochloromethane <1.00 1.00 ug/1 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B  WLM
Dibromomethane <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA8260B WLM
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <1.00 1.00 ug/l 11/18/14 06:28 EPA 8260B  WLM

Fairway Laboratories, Inc.

Fairway Labs in Altoona, PA is a NELAP (National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Program) accredited lab, and as such, certifies that all applicable test

results meet the requirements of NELAP, unless otherwise stated on the analytical

report.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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